

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORLANDO CORDIA HALL

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

Execution Date: November 19, 2020 at 6:00 PM

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY
OF EXECUTION**

KATHRYN M. ALI
KAITLYN A. GOLDEN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

MARCIA A. WIDDER
104 Marietta Street NW,
Suite 260
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 222-9202

PIETER VAN TOL
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 918-3000
Pieter.vantol@hoganlovells.com

ROBERT C. OWEN
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT C.
OWEN, LLC
53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite
1056
Chicago, IL 60604

Counsel for Orlando Cordia Hall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
A. 18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	6
B. 18 U.S.C. § 3596(a)	7
C. The Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol.....	8
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY	19
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A COMPELLING CASE FOR CERTIORARI, AND THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL GRANT REVIEW.....	19
II. THERE IS A FAIR PROSPECT THAT THIS COURT WILL HOLD THAT THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS ERRONEOUS	21
A. The Court Below Wrongfully Concluded That Mr. Hall Received Adequate Process Under <i>Woodard</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Court Below Manifestly Erred In Concluding That Mr. Hall’s Statutory Right to Counsel Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3599 Has Been Satisfied.....	24
C. The Panel’s Order Would Allow Mr. Hall To Be Executed In Accordance With An Execution Protocol That Constitutes <i>Ultra Vires</i> Action In Violation Of The APA	26
1. The Panel Applied The Incorrect Standard For Preliminary Injunctions Or Stays.....	27
2. Mr. Hall Has Demonstrated A Likelihood Of Success On His <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim.....	27
III.MR. HALL WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	30
IV.THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND RELATIVE HARMS WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A STAY	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	20
<i>Araneta v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1301 (1986)	21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Cty. of L.A.</i> , 448 U.S. 1343 (1980)	21
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	33
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989)	21
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F. 3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	32
<i>Douglas v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	23
<i>In the Matter of Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , No. 19-mc-145 (TSC), 2020 WL 5594118 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	31, 32
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1117 (1999)	9
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	2, 7, 23, 24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	3, 19, 32
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	21, 31
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31, 33
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	32
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986)	34
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	4, 30, 32
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	30
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 152 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935. (1985) (Powell, J., concurring).....	31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	27
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	5, 29
18 U.S.C. § 542 (1937)	7
18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-3598	7
18 U.S.C. § 3596(a)	4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3599	18, 20, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3956(a)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, ch. 9, § 33, 1 Stat. 112, 119 (1790)	7
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 690, § 7001(b), 102 Stat. 4181, 4387-88	6
USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3599(e).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act. Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 221, 120 Stat. 192 (2006)	6
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. 851, 110th Cong. (2007)	8
H.R. 1087, 105th Cong. (1997)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., amend. V	5
U.S. Const., amend. VI	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CDC COVID Data Tracker, Ctr. for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 18, 2020), https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data- tracker/#trends_dailytrendscases	11, 13
Memo. from Deborah Westbrook to Dir. Gonzalez (Sept. 9, 1994), <i>available at</i> : https://files.deathpenaltyinfo.org/document s/United-States-Marshals-Federal- Execution-Documents.pdf	7, 8
Press Release No. 20-1,034, Execution Scheduled for Federal Death Row Inmate Convicted of Murdering a Child, Dep't of Justice (Sept. 30, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/execution- scheduled-federal-death-row-inmate- convicted-murdering-child	11
